

No. 17-1445

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

MICHAEL HERROLD,  
*RESPONDENT,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT  
\* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR MR. HERROLD*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110  
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101  
(806) 324-2370  
MATTHEW\_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	4
I. Texas’s expanded definition of burglary in § 30.02(a)(3) is non-generic.....	4
A. Texas’s new theory of “burglary” liability—which allows for conviction where a defendant trespasses without any intention of committing another crime—was almost unheard of at the time ACCA was passed. ....	6
B. Contrary to the Government’s assertion, burglary under § 30.02(a)(3) does not require proof that the defendant ever formed an “intent to commit a crime.” .....	9
C. The 1984 statutory definition of “burglary” would exclude § 30.02(a)(3). .....	10
D. There are additional and independent reasons to hold that § 30.02(a)(3) describes a non-generic burglary.....	12
II. This Court should deny review because the new theory of burglary liability remains exceedingly uncommon, even today. ....	14
III. This Court should deny review because the Fifth Circuit’s judgment was correct. ....	16
A. This Court has repeatedly recognized that generic burglary is committed in a building, not in a motor vehicle.....	18
B. Even when a vehicle is “adapted” or “used” for some additional purpose, it remains a “vehicle” for purposes of ACCA.....	20
C. If a Texas defendant vandalizes a mothballed motor home, he is guilty of burglary of a “habitation.” .....	22
D. Even if this Court were to re-define generic burglary in <i>Stitt</i> and <i>Sims</i> , that interpretation could not be retroactively applied against Mr. Herrold. ....	23

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, §§ 1801–1803  
(Oct. 12, 1984) ..... 1b

Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570, §§ 1402–  
1403 (Oct. 27, 1986) ..... 2b

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	24
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	12, 14, 19, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	19, 22
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	16
<i>Herrold v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 310 (2016).....	3, 16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	3, 20, 21, 22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	16
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6, 24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beltran-Ramirez</i> , 266 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir.2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 272 F. App'x 385 (5th Cir.2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 826 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 18
<i>United States v. Constante</i> , 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Herrera-Montes</i> , 490 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3

<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 854 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 17-766, 2018 WL 1901590 (April 23, 2018).....	2, 16, 17, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	24stitt
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 17-765, 2018 WL 1901589 (April 23, 2018).....	2, 17, 19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2, 17
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2018 WL 2228251 (7th Cir. May 16, 2018).....	3, 10

### STATE CASES

<i>Breed v. State</i> , 13-13-00382-C 2015 WL 3637754 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi June 11, 2015, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ) .....	13
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 574 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 633 S.W.2d 872 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982) .....	13
<i>Griego v. State</i> , 07-08-00130-C 2010 WL 1286464 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Apr. 5, 2010, no <i>pet.</i> ).....	13
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 219 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, <i>pet. ref'd</i> ).....	14
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 999 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Waller v. State</i> , 648 S.W.2d 308 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	13

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Herrold v. United States</i> , No. 16-5566 .....	23
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , No. 17-778 (filed Dec. 28, 2017) .....	10

<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , No. 17752-1 (2d Dist. Ct. Cherokee, Co., Tex. Sept. 24, 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , No. 3:13-CR-225-N (N.D. Tex. April 10, 2018) .....	4
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , No. 14-11317 (5th Cir. filed Oct. 28, 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , No. 14-6158 (6th Cir. filed Aug. 29, 2016).....	21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	1
Pub. L. 98-473, § 1802 .....	4
Pub. L. 98-473, § 1803(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570, §§ 1402-1403 (Oct. 27, 1986) .....	i

**STATE STATUTES**

11 Del. Code 1963 § 825(a)(2).....	8
Iowa Code § 702.12 .....	20
Mich. Comp. L. § 750.110(a)(2), (3), (4)(b) (eff. Oct. 1, 1999) .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 609.582 (eff. Aug. 1, 1988) .....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204(1)(b) & (2)(a)(ii) (eff. Oct. 1, 2009) .....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-402(a)(3) (eff. July 1, 1995) .....	15
Tex. Penal Code § 30.01 (1) .....	1, 17

Tex. Penal Code § 30.02 (a)(1) .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02 (a)(2) .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 30.02 (a)(3) .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1) .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 22.04 (a) .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 22.04 (1)(c) .....	9
